PROC. BIOL. SOC. WASH.
99(3), 1986. pp. 452^63
A NEOTYPEDESIGNATIONFORPETROLISTHES
TOMENTOSUS(DANA), ANDDESCRIPTIONOF
PETROLISTHESHETEROCHROUS,NEWSPECIES,
FROMTHE MARIANAISLANDS
(ANOMURA:PORCELLANIDAE)
Roy K. Kropp

However, the identity of P. pubescens has
been well-established (Lewinsohn 1969,
Haig 1979) and a neotype designation is not
warranted.
Material examined. —TAIWAN:Yeh Liu
Pi; 28 Jun 1978; Coll. unknown; 1 9, USNM
210635. San Hsien Tai; under rock; 3 m:
25 Jul 1979; 1 S, USNM210576. MAR-
IANA ISLANDS: PAGAN: Bandeera Pen-
insula; intertidal; 1 1 Mar 1981; 1 3, 1 9 (OV),
2 juv. Palapala Bay; under rock; 1.5 m; 14
Mar 1981; 1 <5, USNM210572, 1 9. ANA-
TAHAN: Observation spot; intertidal and
subtidal under rocks; 0, 5-7 m; 1 9 Jul 1 98 1
;
Coll. L. G. Eldredge, R. K. Kropp; 2 5, 4 9
(2 OV), USNM210574 (in part). GUAM:
Cabras Is.; intertidal at landward edge of
bench; 18 Jun 1981; 1 5, 1 9(OV). Luminao;
reef front under rocks; 6 m; 8 Sep 1980;
Coll. V. Tyndzik; 4 9 (2 OV), USNM
210573. MARQUESAISLANDS: NUKU
HIVA: Taiohae Bay; 1967; Coll. H. A.
VOLUME99, NUMBER3 457
Fig. 2. Petrolisthes pubescens Stimpson, 9 (USNM2 10574): a, Carapace and chelipeds; b, c, d, Right walking
legs 1, 2, 3; e, Right antennule base; f. Right eye (dorsal view); g, Right eye (lateral view); h, Carapace (lateral
view). Scale: 4 mm(a, h); 2 mm(b-e); 1 mm(f, g). [Surface setae on carapace and right cheliped not shown.]
Rehder; 2 $, USNM190769. Taiohae Bay;
beach near wharf; 4 Oct 1967; Coll. B. R.
Wilson; 1 2 (OV). Anse Haka Paa Bale du
Controleur; shore of Smerres; 17 Sep 1967;
Coll. B. R. Wilson; 1 $ (OV, with bopyrid
isopod), USNM210978.
Measurements. —l^argQsX male—7.9 x
7.9 mm; largest female— 8.5 x 8.5 mm;
smallest ovigerous female— 4.2 x 4.1 mm.
Description. —'QdiSQd on all material ex-
amined. Carapace: Surface smooth, flat,
sparsely to thickly covered with simple se-
tae. Frontal-gastric ridge indistinct; front in-
distinctly trilobate, median lobe most pro-
458 PROCEEDINGSOFTHE BIOLOGICAL SOCIETY OFWASHINGTON
jecting; with slight median longitudinal
concavity; margin entire, with some setae;
no supraocular spine. Lateral margin cris-
tate anteriorly, 1 epibranchial spine; round-
ed posteriorly, no mesobranchial spines.
Epimera with scattered plumose setae.
Chelipeds: Subequal. Dorsal surface of all
segments covered with pappose setae. Me-
rus with few transverse striae on dorsal sur-
face; posterior margin rounded, with scal-
loped squamae, no spine; distal margin with
1 medial, 2 posterior spines; anterior mar-
gin with spine-tipped tooth; ventral surface
smooth, distal margin with 1 spine ante-